$250.0 million measured on the last business day of our second fiscal quarter, or our annual revenue is less than $100.0 million during the most
recently completed fiscal year and our voting and non-voting common stock held by non-affiliates is less than $700.0 million measured on the last
business day of our second fiscal quarter.

Preliminary Illustrative Capitalization

In connection with this offering and our plans to list on the Nasdaq Capital Market, we are required to raise at least $40.0 million in gross proceeds
in this offering. The following table sets forth our cash and cash equivalents and capitalization as of June 30, 2021 on (i) an actual basis; and (ii) on
an as adjusted basis to give further effect to the issuance and sale of a minimum of $40.0 million of shares of common stock in this offering
required for listing on the Nasdaq Capital Market, based on an assumed public offering price of $3.02 per share, the closing price of our common
stock on the OTCQB on October 29, 2021. The as adjusted information presented below is illustrative only and our capitalization following this
offering will change based on the actual public offering price and any other terms of this offering determined at pricing.

   As of June 30, 2021

   Actual
As

Adjusted(1)
(In thousands, except share and per share data)   (Unaudited)
Cash and cash equivalents   $ 31,208  $ 68,808

Long-term debt (including current portion)   $ 5,611  $ 5,611
Stockholders’ equity:
Common stock, $0.0001 par value; 300,000,000 shares authorized, 62,319,147 shares issued and outstanding,

actual; 82,319,147 shares issued and outstanding, as adjusted   $ 6  $ 8
Preferred stock, $0.0001 par value; 10,000,000 shares authorized and no shares issued and outstanding, actual

and as adjusted   —   —
Additional paid in capital   243,503   281,103
Accumulated deficit   (214,634)   (214,634)

Total stockholders’ equity   $ 28,875  $ 66,477

Total capitalization   $ 34,486  $ 72,088

S-12

Table of Contents

The number of shares of our common stock to be outstanding after this offering set forth above is based on 62,323,147 shares of our common stock
outstanding as of June 30, 2021, and excludes:

•  3,372,083 shares of our common stock issuable upon the exercise of stock options outstanding as of June 30, 2021, at a weighted-average
exercise price of $5.15 per share; and

•  1,643,436 shares of our common stock reserved for future issuance under our 2020 Stock Option and Incentive Plan, or 2020 Plan, as of
June 30, 2021, as well as any automatic increases in the number of shares of our common stock reserved for future issuance under our 2020